

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING



November 15, 2010

Zad White Caring Hands AFC, LLC PO Box 37618 Oak Park, MI 48237

RE: License #: AS820292181

Caring Hands AFC, LLC

18400 Codding Detroit, MI 48219

Dear Mr. White:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact the local office at (313) 456-0380.

Sincerely,

Regina Walker, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Children and Adult Licensing

Regina Walker

Cadillac Pl. Ste 11-350 3026 W. Grand Blvd Detroit, MI 48202 (313) 456-2902

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #: AS820292181

Licensee Name: Caring Hands AFC, LLC

Licensee Address: 24270 Ithaca

Oak Park, MI 48237

Licensee Telephone #: (248) 670-9787

Administrator/Licensee Designee: Zad White, Designee

Name of Facility: Caring Hands AFC, LLC

Facility Address: 18400 Codding

Detroit, MI 48219

Facility Telephone #:

Capacity: 6

Program Type: MENTALLY ILL

DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED

AGED

PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED

II. Purpose of Addendum

To re-evaluate licensed capacity.

III. Methodology

Onsite inspection on 11/04/2010 to measure south bedroom.

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

On 10/02/2010 the licensee sent a written request to increase capacity to 6 residents. The south bedroom was not apart of the OLSR and was not licensed for residents use.

The home was originally licensed for 3 residents with the following dimensions:

NW bedroom-112 sq ft (1 resident) N bedroom-124 sq ft (1 resident) NE bedroom-98 sq ft (1 resident)

On 08/12/2010 the licensee's request for a variance was approved to increase the resident capacity of the North bedroom from a 1 resident bed to a 2 bed occupancy room. This increased the total capacity to 4 residents.

During the onsite inspection on 11/04/2010 the south bedroom was inspected and had the following dimensions and capacity:

South bedroom 12.92 X 10.5=135 sq ft (2 residents)

Based on the bedroom dimensions and the licensee's request to increase capacity, I conclude that the home can accommodate 6 residents.

V. Recommendation

Recommend increasing capacity from 4 to 6 residents.

Regina Walker	
Regina Walker	11/15/2010 Date
Licensing Consultant	
Approved By:	
Gell Wide	11/15/2010
Ardra Hunter	Date
Area Manager	